

RULE 9 WARRANT

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE

V.

MICHAEL CAPRIGLIONE

)
)
)
)
)

INDICTMENT BY THE GRAND JURY

I.D. #1805021305

The Grand Jury charges MICHAEL CAPRIGLIONE with the following offenses:

COUNT I. A. MISDEMEANOR

#N _____

FAILURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION AT THE SCENE OF AN ACCIDENT

in violation of Title 21, Section 4201(b) of the Delaware Code.

MICHAEL CAPRIGLIONE on the 19th day of May, 2018 did drive a vehicle involved in a collision resulting in apparent damage to property and did fail to give the driver's name, address and the registration number of a vehicle and exhibit a driver's license or other documentation of driving privileges to the owner of the property or the driver of any vehicle with which the driver's vehicle collides.

COUNT II. A VIOLATION

#N _____

CARELESS OR INATTENTIVE DRIVING in violation of Title 21, Section 4176 of the Delaware Code.

MICHAEL CAPRIGLIONE, on or about the 19th day of May, 2018, in the County of New Castle, State of Delaware, did operate a vehicle, and failed to give full time and attention to the operation of the vehicle, or failed to maintain a proper lookout while operating said vehicle.

COUNT III. A FELONY

#N _____

TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE in violation of Title 11, Section 1269 of the Delaware Code.

MICHAEL CAPRIGLIONE, on, about or between the 19th day of May through the 22nd day of May, 2018, in the County of New Castle, State of Delaware believing that certain surveillance video was about to be produced or used in an official proceeding or a prospective official proceeding and intending to prevent its production, or use, did suppress it by any act of concealment, alteration, or destruction, or by employing force, intimidation or deception against any person.

COUNT IV. A MISDEMEANOR

OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT in violation of Title 11, Section 1211 of the Delaware Code.

MICHAEL CAPRIGLIONE, on, about or between the 19th day of May through the 22nd day of May, 2018, in the County of New Castle, State of Delaware, while being a public servant, intending to obtain a personal benefit, committed an act, constituting an unauthorized exercise of official functions, knowing that the act is unauthorized.

A TRUE BILL

(FOREPERSON)

MATTHEW P. DENN
ATTORNEY GENERAL


DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL